	 COMMENTS   \* MERGEFORMAT 6ChangeOrderMobilizationAndContractBond
	 COMMENTS   \* MERGEFORMAT Revised 7/1/2023



AASHTOWare Project 
Change Orders – Mobilization & Contract Bond
 Quick Reference Guide

This Quick Reference Guide (QRG) is intended to guide the user in creating a Mobilization and Contract Bond change order as allowed in Section 618.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction.  If no Mobilization pay item exists, such as is the case with Job Order Contracts and Contract Level Course projects, no payment should be made for contract bond and railroad liability insurance.  This adjustment process applies only to projects with mobilization (see Section 618 of the Standard Specifications). 

For any contract for which the contractor requests to be paid for the Contract Bond, an adjustment to Mobilization should be made on a change order at the beginning of the job.  The original Mobilization amount must be zeroed out and a new Mobilization item number created to reflect the correct calculation of Mobilization.  A new line item will also be created in order to pay for the Contract Bond.

If the contract has multiple projects let in combination and there is mobilization on each project, it is permissible to keep it simple and make the adjustment on only one project in the contract provided the mobilization is large enough to cover the contract bond cost.  

Note:
When the change order is for Contract Bond ONLY, the contractor's approval may be recorded without submitting the change order to the contractor.  The contractor's approval is assumed because the contractor requested the bond payment and submitted the required supporting documentation.  (Be sure to send a copy of the change order to the contractor for their records.)  This applies ONLY when Contract Bond and Mobilization amounts are the ONLY items on the change order.  FHWA approval is not necessary for this type of change order since it is a Resident Engineer approval change order.

Previous QRG’s of 1Change Order Overview and 2Change Order Adding New Item or Overrun/Underrun Existing Item should be referenced for setting up the change order.
Mobilization and Contract Bond Change Order

On the following page, you will find the details regarding the entry fields, policy and procedure for the Mobilization and Contract Bond Change Order:

[image: image1.png]Change Order Date
20180727

Description

Adjust Mobiization for Contract Bond

Change Order Type+
"REA- Resident Engineer Approval |
Author®
Q| brookwt

Srooks ieny

COMB - Combination | =

Unilateral




Change Order Date:  Automatically populates with date Change Order created.  This is a required field which can be modified.

Description:  Enter “Adjust Mobilization for Contract Bond” in the description of the change order.
CO Type:  Select REA – Resident Engineer Approval from the drop down list.  Note: only when the change order contains Mobilization and Contract Bond items exclusively.  Otherwise, select the correct type based on the Change Order Rules.  Change Order Approval Level Determination Chart
Reason:  Reasons are in drop down list.  Select the COMB - Combination choice.

Save your changes
Select the Increase/Decrease Items menu item.

[image: image2.png]v Increase/Decrease ltems

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter
Select Items

Proj Ln Num
0450

¥ curraty
1.000
Quantity* v
-1.000
Unit Price

118,000.00000

v Change Order Increase/Decrease ltems Explanations

Order

& | Advanced

Proj - Cat
testproject11 - 0001
curr ExtAmt
118,000.00

Reference Explanation Name

1| Q IDIAdjust Mob for Contract Bond

CO DI - Change Order Increase/Decreass tem

Item - Descr
6181000 - MOBILIZATION
Qty Posted to Dt Appr DWRs. Qty Posted to Dt
0.000 0.000
Amount

Explanation Description

@ RA- Line XXXX — Mobilization -

Explanation Type

Q

Pending CO Qty
0.000
Unit

Supp Explanation

RA- Line 0450 —
Mobilization - Underrun:

Synched




Quantity:  For this type of change order you will be changing the quantity of the Mobilization Line Item from 1.000 to 0.  Therefore, the quantity placed in this field is -1.000.
Order:  A number that represents the relative position of the change order reference and supplemental explanations on components and the change order report.  The number one (1) will be entered in this field.  Note:  if your Supp Explanation exceeds 32,000 characters, you will enter the number two (2) in the subsequent line Order field.
Reference Explanation Name:  A type classification for a reference change order explanation. For this change order it is “Specific Item”. When you enter a value in this field, the system displays the explanation type below the name, and it displays the description in the Explanation Description field.

Supp Explanation:  Enter the explanation (AKA Reason) for the change.  For this item, use the Standard Explanations.  Select The Reference Explanation for IDI Adjust Mob for Contract Bond.  Copy the Standard Explanation and paste into the Supp Explanation.  Adjust the reason for the line number for this change order.
Save this information.
Select the New Items Menu

Add a new Mobilization Line Item and a New Contract Item for the Contract Bond.
Select the New Item.  Pick 6181000 for Mobilization in the Reference Item and the first project number.  Add to the contract.  When creating the Contract Bond Payment, use Reference Item 6189901.

[image: image3.png]\Q 6181000

MOBILIZATION LS - Lump Sum

Type search criteria or press Enter

#| Awvanced  swoung5or6

v

Select All| None
Project

J6P3143

Projects Categories
No Filter ~| | NoFiter
Project Description

Intersection improvements

Unit of Measure

LS - Lump Sum

Category

0001





[image: image4.png]v New Items

Projects
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter & Advanced  Shoving 1 of 1 No Filter
Select New ltem
Proj Item Ln Num Cont item Ln Num Item - Descr
0451 0451 6189901 - MISC.
~ Proj - Deser Ccat - Descr aty

testprojecti - Bridge replacement 0001 - Roadway ltems - testprojecti1 ~ 1.000

Project Item Line Number* v

0451

Contract Item Line Number* v
0451

Quantity* v
1.000

Item Source
ChangeOrder
Funding* v

100-Fed90  ~

v Change Order New Item Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name

1 |@ NiAdjust Mob for Contract Bond
CO NI - Change Order New Item

Explanation Description

Supp Descr

Adjust Mobilization for Contract Bond

0 marked for deletion

Unit
LS - Lump Sum

Price ExtAmt
122,863.00000 122,863.00

Unit Price* v

122,863.00000

Extended Amount

122,863.00

Supplemental Description v

Adjust Mobilization for Contract Bond

Item Reason v

Contractor ¥

Milstone Weber, LLC |~

@ RA- Line XXXX - Misc. Mobilization - Pay!

Explanation Type Supp Explanation

RA - Line 0451- Misc. Mobilization - @
Payment for Contract Bond - Extra

@ CO NI - Change Order New ltem





Project Item Line Number and Contract Item Line Number:  For the new Mobilization Item, enter a number incremented by 1 from the original Mobilization line item number.  For example, if the original contract Mobilization number is 0320, enter 0321 for the new Mobilization line item number.  For the new Contract Bond Payment item – use the proper sequencing of Line Numbering for Contingent Items.  Since this is normally the first change order for a contract, that number would be 5001.

Unit Price:
Enter in the dollar amount of Mobilization calculated as shown below.
(Original Mobilization - Contract Bond)  Example:  ($132,863.00 - $10,000.00) = $122,863.00 = New Mobilization Unit Price.  For the Contract Bond Payment – this is the amount supported by the invoice submitted by the contractor.
Supplemental Descriptions:  Enter “Adjust Mobilization for Contract Bond.”

Reference Explanation Name:  For this change order start typing then select “NI Adjust Mob for Contract Bond”. When you enter a value in this field, the system displays the explanation type below the name, and it displays the reason to copy in the Explanation Description field.  Open this and copy to the computer clipboard.
Supp Explanation:  Paste the reason into this field and adjust the line number and pertinent information for this change order.  
Once all items have been adjusted and or added, you can now submit the Change Order for Approval.  The 7ChangeOrderApproval QRG outlines the steps on how to submit this for approval.  

End of Quick Reference Guide
Page 1 of 5

